

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

IA No. 1 OF 2022

IN

WP NO: 38782 OF 2022

Between:



1. Pandit Prakash, S/o. Ravi Kumar,
Aged 33 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F5, D1 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District-516330,
2. Yeddula Anil Kumar Reddy, S/o. BalaGangi Reddy,
Aged 35 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F6, D1 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
3. M. Srinivasulu, S/o. Bazari,
Aged 38 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. T3, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
4. MekalaGuruprasadu Reddy, S/o. Viswanatha Reddy,
Aged 39 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
H. No. 4-81A, Kondreddipalli,
Vemula (M), Kadapa District- 516421,
5. A. Ganga Raju, S/o. Obulu,
Aged 37 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. G6, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
ate of Joining: 03.12.2010.
6. P. VijayaBharathi, W/o. Sugunakar Y J,
Aged 36 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F8, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
7. BirusuSudarsana, S/o. Yesepu,
Aged 36 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
H. No. 4/107, Ganganapalli(V),
Thondoor(M), Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516421,
8. Kandukuri. Kesavulu, S/o. Somaiah,

Aged 33 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. T4, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330.

9. Shaik Mahammad Rafi, S/o. MahabobBasha.
Aged 31 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F6, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330.
10. K. Damodhara Reddy, S/o. Harinadha Reddy,
Aged 40 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. G5, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330.
11. K.V. Anand Kumar Reddy, S/o. Ramanjaneya Reddy,
Aged 39 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F8, D1 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330.
12. V. Satish Kiran Kumar, S/o. Naganna,
Aged 48 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F9, D1 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330.
13. Y. Sheshaiah, S/o. Thippaiah,
Aged 42 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Yadavakunta(Village),Achivelli(Post),
Thondur(M),Y.S.R. Kadapa District -516421,
14. P. Anand Kumar Reddy, S/o. Kasi Viswanatha Reddy,
Aged 33 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
H. No. 2-5,Nadimpalli,Chakrayapet(M),
Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516259,
15. G. Sivaram Prasad, S/o. VenkataRamana,
Aged 39 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
H. No. 39/107-46, SN Colony,
Rayachoty,AnnamayyaDistrict - 516269,
16. P.M. Venkateswarlu, S/o. Subbarayudu,
Aged 35 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. S5, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
17. NarreddyParameswar Reddy, S/o. Eswar Reddy,
Aged 36 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
H. No. 1/86, KottaGangireddyPalli (V),
Nandimandalam, Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516218.

18. R. Subba Rayudu, S/o. Subba Rayudu,
Aged 38 Years, Occ. Lab Assistant,
Flat No. F5, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District-516330,
19. MuddalaAnand Kumar, S/o. Devanandam,
Aged 39 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
H. No. 2/46, Pamuluru, Vempalli (M),
Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516350,
20. ChilamkuruSrinivasulu, S/o. Ramanaiah,
Aged 37 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
Flat No. S4, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
21. G. Veerabhadra Reddy, S/o. Chinna Veera Reddy,
Aged 38 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
D.no 2-189, Rami Reddy palli (V&Po),
Vempalli (M),Y.S.R. Kadapa District-516321,
22. P. Sreenatha Reddy, S/o. Narayana Reddy,
Aged 35 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
Flat No. S6, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
23. GonavaramPavan Prasad, S/o. Thirupalaiah,
Aged 40 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
H. No. 13/329, pullaiahThota, Gandhi road,
Vempalli(M),Y.S.R. Kadapa District- 516329,
24. K. NarasimhaKoundinyakumar, S/o. Narahari Prasad,
Aged 48 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
H. No. 5/112,Guruswamy colony,
Rajampet, AnnamayyaDistrict-516115,
25. DasireddyNadeesh Reddy, S/o. Gangi Reddy,
Aged 30 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
Flat No. S3, D2 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
26. KuruvaVenkateswarlu, S/o. Putlappa,
Aged 36 Years, Occ. Lab Technician,
Flat No. S8, D1 Block, RGUKT,
R.K. Valley, Y.S.R. Kadapa District - 516330,
27. SrinivasaraoThota, S/oT.Satyanarayana Murthy,
Age: 44years, Occ: Lab Assistant,

Flat.No: 305,P1-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,

28. VakkalagaddaSujeewan, S/o V. Krishnamurthy,
Age: 51years, Occ: Lab Assistant,
Flat.No:402,P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
29. P.Anusha, D/oP.Venkateswararao.
Age: 36years, Occ: Lab Assistant,
Flat No:308, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
MylavaramRoad, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
30. T.Venu Kumar, S/oT.Suryanarayana,
Age: 41 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat.No: 303, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
31. MathangiSuneetha, W/oP.Victorlal,
Age: 38 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 206, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
MylavaramRoad, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
32. Murali Krishna .Challagali, S/oJagatalaPrathapChallagali,
Age: 42 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flatno: 309,P1-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt)-521202,
33. Appinenisuryanarayana, S/o A.Ramarao,
Age: 34years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 308,P1-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
34. Ayubkhan, S/oYasinkhan,
Age: 56 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 310, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
MylavaramRoad, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
35. Gogineni Kiran Kumar, S/oG.KrishnaRao,
Age: 39 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 202, P3-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
36. ShaikSardar, S/o Abdul Khuddus,
Age: 37 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 203,P3-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,

37. Gorumuchu Chandrashekar, S/o Yohoshuva,
Age: 36 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 408, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
38. Thirupati China Babu, S/O T. Bangaru Das,
Age: 46 Years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 210, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
39. Srinivasa Rao Vakkalagadda, S/o Sarasaiah Vakkalagadda,
Age: 45 years, Occ: Lab Technician,
Flat No: 409, P2-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,
40. Yerragorla Balapeddiraju, S/o Y. Jallaiah,
Age: 31 years, Occ: Lab-Technician,
Flat No: 304, P1-Block, Iiit-Nuzvid Campus,
Mylavaram Road, Nuzvid, Eluru(Dt) -521202,

... Petitioners

And

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by it's Special Chief Secretary,
Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings,
Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies,
Rep. by its Registrar,
Nuzvid, Eluru District.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by it's Principal Secretary,
Higher Education Department,
Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi,
Amaravati, Guntur District.

... Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri Radha Krishna Lankiseti

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: GP for Finance

Counsel for the Respondent No.2: Smt. P. Sudha Rayudu appearing on behalf of Sri Pithani Chandra Sekhar Reddy

Counsel for the Respondent No.3: GP for Higher Education

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to immediately provide Minimum Time Scale (MTS) to the petitioners taking into consideration 11th PRC in the light of G.O.Ms.No.5 dated 17.01.2022 which is applicable to the 2nd respondent, pending disposal of WP No.38782 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard Sri Raghu, learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Radha Krishna Lankiseti, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners and Smt. P. Sudha Rayudu appearing on behalf of Sri Pithani Chandra Sekhar Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2.

2. Learned Senior Counsel has drawn the attention of this Court to an Interim Order passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2022 in W.P.No.36369 of 2022 dated 10.11.2022 Having perused the Interim Order dated 10.11.2022 (Ex.P.5), this Court deems it appropriate to extend similar Order. There shall be Interim Order that the Writ Petitioners shall be paid minimum Time Scale during the pendency of this case. Accordingly, this Interlocutory Application is disposed of."

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Special Chief Secretary, Finance Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.**
- 2. The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University of Knowledge Technologies, Nuzvid, Eluru District.**

3. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District. **(1 to 3 By RPAD)**
4. One CC to Sri. Radha Krishna Lankiseti, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri P. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Finance, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP for School Education, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. The Section Officer, Writ (Service) Section, High Court of AP at Amaravathi.
9. The Section Officer, Posting Section, High Court of AP at Amaravathi.
10. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:30/11/2022

ORDER

TAG THIS WRIT PETITION WITH W.P.No.36369 OF 2022

WP.No.38782 of 2022

INTERIM DIRECTION

